

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/10/2023 10:47 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101740-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GREGORY TYREE BROWN,

Appellant,

vs.

LAWRENCE FREEDMAN,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Jeffrey T. Kestle, WSBA #29648
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 689-8500
Email: jkestle@foum.law

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION / RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Freedman’s Representation of Brown	2
B. Brown Sues ISRB in 2019 and Loses.....	3
C. The Trial Court in Brown’s Lawsuit Against Freedman Dismisses All Claims Asserted in the Original Complaint	5
D. Brown’s Amended Complaint - One New Claim.....	7
E. The Trial Court Grants Freedman’s Motion for Summary Judgment Dismissal of the Remaining Claim.....	7
F. Brown’s Notice of Appeal and Briefing in the Court of Appeals	9
G. Court of Appeals Decision.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard for Accepting Review	9
B. There is No Reason to Accept Review	10
1. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict with Washington Appellate Authority ..	10
2. There is No Significant Constitutional Issue.....	11
3. There Is No Issue of Significant Public Interest..	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brown v. Freedman</i> , Unpub. No. 52025-9-II (2021)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 10.73.090	7
RCW 10.95.030	4
<u>Rules</u>	
Civil Rule 56	5
RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 12
RAP 5.3(a).....	1, 10, 11
